

No. 16-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Michael E. Elsner
John M. Eubanks
Jodi Westbrook Flowers
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464

Mark Werbner
SAYLES WERBNER P.C.
4400 Renaissance Tower
1201 Elm Street
Dallas, TX 75270

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
Jenny S. Martinez
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The ATS authorizes suits against corporate persons	3
A. Traditional principles of statutory interpretation foreclose categorically exempting corporations from ATS liability ...	3
1. Text.....	3
2. History and purposes	4
B. Nothing in <i>Sosa</i> shields corporations from ATS liability	8
1. The corporate identity of an actor is irrelevant to whether a claim rests on a specific, universal, and obligatory norm of international law	8
2. The corporate identity of an actor provides no basis for exempting it from liability as a matter of “residual common law discretion”.....	10
a. State common law	10
b. Comparable legislation	11
c. International law	12
d. Foreign relations	16
II. This Court should remand for consideration of the Bank’s arguments beyond the issue of corporate liability	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>pet'n for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 16-1461 (June 2, 2017).....	5
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	18
<i>Farwell v. Boston & Worcester R.R. Corp.</i> , 45 Mass. (4 Met.) 49 (1842).....	7
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	1, 6
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El</i> <i>Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	13
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Gleason v. Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 349 (1929)	7
<i>Kerl v. Dennis Rasmussen, Inc.</i> , 682 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2004).....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	4
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	1
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	7

<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	4
<i>New Orleans, M., & C.R. Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 649 (1873)	7
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	4
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	8
<i>Pearcy v. Stranahan</i> , 205 U.S. 257 (1907)	13
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820)	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Money Laundering and Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Antiterrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 11
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891, 28 U.S.C. § 1330 <i>et seq.</i>	12

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	2, 12
---	-------

International Materials

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197	10
United Nations Human Rights Council, <i>Rep. of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	14, 15

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)	12
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	12

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Agency (1933)	7
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	13
Sykes, Alan O., <i>The Economics of Vicarious Liability</i> , 93 Yale L.J. 1231 (1984).....	7
World Bank, <i>Pirate Trails: Tracking the Illicit Financial Flows from Pirate Activities off the Horn of Africa</i> (2013).....	6
